

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.3775 OF 2006
(Arising out of SLP(C) NO.9792/2005)

VINNY OVERSEAS PVT. LTD. & ANR.

...Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

...Respondent(s)

WITH

- CIVIL APPEAL NO.3776 OF 2006
(Arising out of SLP(C) NO.10064 of 2005)
- CIVIL APPEAL NO.3779 OF 2006
(Arising out of SLP(C) NO.10067 of 2005)
- CIVIL APPEAL NO.3778OF 2006
(Arising out of SLP(C) NO.10068 of 2005)
- CIVIL APPEAL NO.3777 OF 2006
(Arising out of SLP(C) NO.10085 of 2005)
- CIVIL APPEAL NO.3782 OF 2006
(Arising out of SLP(C) NO.10299 of 2005)
- CIVIL APPEAL NO.3781 OF 2006
(Arising out of SLP(C) NO.10331 of 2005)
- CIVIL APPEAL NO.3783 OF 2006
(Arising out of SLP(C) NO.10338 of 2005)

O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

Having heard the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner and learned

Additional Solicitor General on behalf of Union of India, we are of the opinion that the High Court

may consider the desirability of hearing the writ petition filed by the appellant on merit, in view of

the fact that other writ petitions are pending consideration before it. We would make it clear that all

the contentions of the respondents herein including the question of limitation shall remain open.

2

In this view of the matter, the impugned judgment of the High Court is set aside and it is

remitted to the High Court for consideration of the matter afresh on merit.

The appeals are disposed of on the above terms.

.....J

[S.B. SINHA]

.....J

[DALVEER BHANDARI]

NEW DELHI

AUGUST 28, 2006

3

ITEM NO.35

COURT NO.8

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).9792/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 07/02/2005 in SCA No. 1466/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD)

VINNY OVERSEAS PVT. LTD. & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 10064 of 2005

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 10067 of 2005

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 10068 of 2005

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 10085 of 2005

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 10299 of 2005

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 10331 of 2005

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 10338 of 2005

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 28/08/2006 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. K.P. Pathak, ASG

Mr. Harish Chandra, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Saket Singh, Adv.

4

Mr. T.A. Khan, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(O.P. Sharma)

(Pushap Lata Bhar

dwaj)

Court Master

Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)